Kern Council
of Governments

February 20, 2009

Mr. Muhaned Aljabiry, Chief

Office of Federal Transportation Management Program
Division of Transportation Programming, MS 82
Department of Transportation

Attn: Ms. Penny Gray

P.O. Box 924874

Sacramento, CA 94274-0001

Dear Mr. Aljabiry:
SUBMITTAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE MODIFICATION NO. 5 TO THE 2009 INTERIM FTIP

The Kern Council of Governments’ Federal Transportation Improvement Program (FTIP) policy
is to compile administrative modifications that are made on an as needed basis and report to
Caltrans, federal transportation agencies, and air quality agencies. The City of Bakersfield and
City of Tehachapi have requested revisions to project records KER050531 and KER060409
respectively. Administrative Modification No. 5 to the 2009 Interim FTIP has been included in
this report. The Kern COG staff reviewed the member agency requests and has agreed to
make administrative revisions to the 2009 Interim FTIP reflecting changes to the projects below:

Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP) - KER060409

The City of Tehachapi requested to change the project limits listed in the lump sum list for
KERO060409. The new limits are: Curry Street from Tehachapi Boulevard to Valley Boulevard.
Kern COG concurs with the request to expedite the appropriate changes listed above as part of
Administrative Modification No. 5 to the 2009 Interim FTIP because: 1) there is no change in
total funding; 2) the project is exempt from conformity per 40 CFR 93.126; and 3) proposed
project changes do not interfere with the timely implementation of any approved TCMs.

Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) - KER050531

The City of Bakersfield requested to change the preliminary engineering phase funding source
to be local only, leaving the total for preliminary engineering at $9,000 in fiscal year 10/11. The
existing $14,873 RSTP programming and $1,927 local from the preliminary engineering phase
was then applied to the construction phase. Kern COG concurs with the request to expedite the
appropriate changes listed above as part of Administrative Modification No. 5 to the 2009
Interim FTIP because: 1) there is less than a 25% change in total funding; 2) the project is
exempt from conformity per 40 CFR 93.127; and 3) proposed project changes do not interfere
with the timely implementation of any approved TCMs.

Kern Council of Governments
1401 19t Street, Suite 300, Bakersheld, Califormia 93301 (661) 861-2191 Facsimile (661 ) 324-8215 TIY (661) 832-7433 wwav kerncog org



Mr. Aljabiry
February 20, 2009
Page 2

Revisions have been made to California Transportation Improvement Program (CTIPS)
database and are reflected in the enclosure. This administrative modification relies on the
FSTIP financial capacity. The financial constraint documentation will be updated to reflect
changes made by this administrative modification in the next formal amendment.

If you should have any questions or comments, please feel free to call Raquel Pacheco at (661)
861-2191.

Sincerely,

REB/rp

Enclosures

6E:
Dennis Wade, ARB Caltrans, Div. Of Programs (2 copies)
Katy Linebach, SUVAPCD Dave Jones, KCAPCD
Joseph Vaughn, FHWA (electronic)  Jim Perrault, Caltrans DLAE District 6
Ted Matley, FTA Ryan Dermody, Caltrans DLAE District 9
Karina O'Connor, US EPA Executive Directors, Valley COGs

Cari Anderson



| abey 6002 '0T Aenigs 4 pajeq

000°G2rE E90°555 100D T . 000845 - \deyoeys |
. Joid £90'08¥% o
- --- 3531500 aimny i (ATINO S103roHd disy

- SIS 1A Uy m £90-08kS ed ALIDYS¥I-NON) SNOLLYDOT
SR A 007 TS My SNOIYA 1Y NOLLYLIIGYHIY HO | 6009043

009 PO diL wWeAYl | 3d NOLLONHLSNODTYE 'ONIDY4HNS3IY

i | SAVOY ANV S13341S W01
feJopad s |econ) 125" gt cl-li Li-oL 01-60 60-80 aseld sneg pean

i s00) pajejessy .o

Asewwing Bupuny JUBWB[] JEBA N0 slea) Jougd PR n:ﬂm
dlpai=s
{sabejuasiad suenien Jod pejejeossa s)s02 uogINNSUD) Nid
IIURS04
8Inpayos weubold uogdussag a1noy

Wweibold juswanoidw| uogeiodsuel] esapad WiIsiul 600Z @Y} O} G "ON JUSWPUBWY | 4y Y :S]USWUIBAOS 10 Jounog usay

wesboid uonepodsuel] aoepNg [eUOIBY  NVYNOONd

SAHO0IIY A3SIATY - V LINTJWHOVLLY



z abed 6002 '0Z Aenigag pejeq
008°€1ZS oomu@.mm juaung 005°05Z% B0y playsaxed
. ) 10119 005'052$ 09
A e fo)du'te
.umm 100 sumny 005°1b28 uoo
T STEIS A Joud M LES0508T
91 908d 'dLy 007 BouBlejy diYy 000'6% 3d | T/NDIS M3IN 'Y H3AK Q10NN
00'9 BP0 diL wisiul SNdWVD :Q713I4SHIHVE NI
IeJapaqg g |e207 vl £zl A48 04 0l-80 60-80 aseyd smEeEls pean
180 21e|eds3 |e)o.
Arewwng Buipuny _ JusWa|J JeaA N0 |_ SIEaA 1od D PelE[eds] g0l ucﬁw_m
qipadas
(sabejusniad sueqjen Jad pajejeose 51500 UOKINYSUOD) NId
8lugsod
@|npayog weibosg uogduosag anoy

(s199f{0ud yisuen-uoN) weiboid Ayeny Ny pue uogebniy uonsabuoy TNVEDONd

weiboid juswaroidw) uogeiodsuel ] |elapad W] 600Z @Y} 0} § *ON JUBWIPUAWY | VYA ISJUSWILLIBAOD) JO [1I2UNOT WIDY
SAYO0I3Y Q3SINTY - ¥ LNIWHOVLLY



L abeg 6002 ‘0Z Aleniga 4 pajeq

00075Z¥$ £90'95% 18Ny | £90'08YS 0] 1deyaeya )
. 1ond £90'08r% (U
s {(AIND 5103roNd gl5y

.“_wwﬁwm“m%w,mﬁuu_ £90'08YS uop ALIDYD-NON) SNOLLYI0
: . : My SNOIYVYA LY NOLLYLIMIEYHIY O | 80r09043)

9i-v ebed 'd1y Bo,w |ouaRY diy 3d NOLLOMULSNOD3Y "ONIDY NS ay

00’9 #ped dIL wiey| SQvOY ANV SLITULS TvOO01
1esepay g [E207 riel gzl A" Li-01 060 60-80 9seld smes peaq
R - 1800 pPoB|edsy [ejoL ov
Alewing Bupuny JUBWAI(T JBBA IND SIBaA JOUG puny
al payas
(sebejusaiad suened Jad psie[eose $1500 UOKONASUDT) NId
ajugsod
B8inpayog weibolg uopdinsag alnoy

weibold uonejiodsuel) aseping jeuoibay INVYHOONd

weibo.id juswaaoidw] uopeliodsuel ] |e1apad WLILIU| 00Z 34} O} § 'ON JUBLUPUDUNY 14VHQ SIUSWUIBA0L JO |1DUN0Y WIDY

SAH0I3Y HOldd - V LNIWHOVLLY



z 9bed 600z '0Z Aleniged pejeq
008°¢1Z$ 0027428 [EEXEe] [ 005" 1528 201 playsiane
T 101 [ 005'¥ZS 209
s = _ ovg
--- 1531500 aumny ! 002'v2e$ ued
- SMES A Jold _ MY 1£505043
81-v 368d 'dL ¥ L00Z -90uBIejOy dlY 009'91$ 3d | TYNOIS MIN QY M3AIN GTIOMYYd
009 BPOD dIL WS SNdWVD ‘Q13ILSHIVE NI
esapag § agg 1307 pl-gL £zl L L1-0) 01-80 60-80 aseyd smelg peaq
1500 paje(eds3 BjoL ov
Arewuwns Bupun 4 JuaWa|g Jea) Ino4 _ SIEDA JOl pun2
Qi peals
(sebejuasiod suegles 1ad pajejeasa §)502 UDGINASUOD) NId
aussod
anpayds weiboid uonduosaqg aINoy

(s109foad yisuen-uopN) weibo.id Ajjjenp Jiy pue uogebpiin uoRsabuod  WYHOONC

welBbold juatuaaoidw] uoyeylodsuel] |eJapa 4 WLIBIU| 600Z 2U) O} G "ON JUaIpUaWY | JyHd :SIUBWLIBAOD 4O |12UN0D WIBY)
SAH0I23Y HOIHd - V LNGWHOVLLY




Kern Council of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

(Dollars in Whole)
Local Highway System

DIST: 06 COUNTY: Kern County
ROUTE: PM:
PPNO: KP:
EA: MPOID: KEROE0409

CTIPS ID: 204-0000-0431

TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

RSTP - Tehachapi {LOCAL STREETS AND ROADS RESURFACING,
RECONSTRUCTION OR REHABILITATION AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS
(NON-CAPAC|TY PROJECTS ONLY)}

MPO Aprv: 1!
State Aprv. i
Federal Apre. [/

EPA TABLE Il or Il EXEMPT CATEGORY:

e i, Cil :
IMFLEMENTING AGENCY: Tehachap, City of PRJMGR: Pavement resurfacing andfor rehabililation.
PHONE.
PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)
Version Slatus  Official Dale Updaled By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE
T4 Aclive 021192009 RCARABAJS  Amendment - CosUScope/Sch. Ghange i 5. 480,083 ; '
3 Official ~ 07/17/2008 RCARABAJ  Adoplion - Carry Over 480,063
2 Official  05/17/2007 RCARABAJ  Amendment - Other (Explain ==>) 3 480,063
1 Official ~ 07/20/2006 RCARABAJ  Adoplion - New Project 480,063
*RSTP - PRIOR 08109 09/10 10i1 1112 1213 13414 BEYOND TOTAL
« Fund Source 1 of 2 PE
« Fund Type: STP Local Rk
CON 425,000 425,000
+ Funding Agency:
TOTAL 425,000 425,000
+ Loc Funds - PRIOR 08/09 05110 10M1 1112 12113 13/14 BEYOND TOTAL
» Fund Source 2 of 2 PE
» Fund Type: City Funds B
CON 55,063 55,063
+ Funding Agency:
TOTAL 55,063 55,063
Project Total PRIOR 08/09 05/10 101 112 12113 13114 BEYOND TOTAL
PE
RW
CON 480,063 480,063
TOTAL 480,063 } 480,063
Commaents:
= Varsion 4 - 0271902009 T
Change project limits lo Curry Streel from Tehachapi Boulevard to Vallay Boulevard
e Version 3 - 07/23/2008 *t
e Version 2 - 0512412007
crene Nergion 1- 09/07/2006
Product of CTIPS Page 1 02/20/2008



Kern Council of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

(Dollars in Whole)
Local Highway System
DIST: 06 COUNTY: Kern Courty | TITLE [DESCRIPTION): MPO Aprv: [
ROUTE: oM | CAMPUS PARK (IN BAKERSFIELD: CAMPUS PARK/OLD RIVER RD, g :
; i | NEW SIGNAL) oAy 1
PPNO KP: ‘ Federal Aprv: /[
i
O MPQ ID: KER050531
CTIPS ID: 204-0000-0324 |
; P MPT 2
IMPLEMENTING AGENCY: Bakersfield, City of PRI MGR: EPATABLE ll o I EXEMPT CATEGORY
Traffic signal synchronization projects.
PHONE.
PRQJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Veersion is Shaded) (Dollars i whole)
Version Status Official Dale Updaled By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE
6  Aclve  02719/2005  RCARABAJ Amendment- CostScope/Sch. Change 5 241,500 i j 9,000
5 Official ~ 07/17/2008 RCARABAJ  Adoption - Carry Qver 224,700 16,000
4 Official 051712007 RCARABAJ  Amendment - Qlher (Explain ==>) 3 224,700 16,000
3 Official ~ 01/18/2007 RCARABAJ  Amendmenl - CoslScope/Sch. Change 2 224,700 16,000
2 Official ~ 07/20/2006 RCARABAJ  Adoption - Camry Over 224,700 16,000
1 Official 031742005 RCARABAJ  Amendmenl - New Project 5 224,700 16,000
«CMAQ - PRIOR 08/08 0810 1011 1112 12/13 13/14 BEYOND TOTAL
« Fund Source 1 of 2 PE
+ Fund Type: Congestion Mitigation R
CON 213,800 213,800
» Funding Agency:
TOTAL 213,800 213,800
» Loc Funds - PRIOR 08/09 09110 10111 1112 12113 1314 BEYQND TOTAL
+ Fund Source 2 of 2 PE 8,000 9,000
« Fund Type: City Funds RW
CON 27,700 27,700
+ Funding Agency:
TOTAL 36,700 36,700
Project Total PRICR 08/08 09/10 1011 1712 12113 13/14 BEYOND TOTAL
PE 9,000 9,000
RW
CON 241,500 241,500
TOTAL 250,500 250,500
Comments:
e Version 6 - 02/19/2009 e
In FY 10/11- Add $7,073 local to PE; delete $14,873 CMAQ from PE; Add $1,927 local lo CON; Add $14,873 CMAG to CON
et Mersion 5 - 07/23/2008 ™+
Project substitution
e Version 4 - 06/23/2007 T
........ Varsion 3- 01/20/2007 *+++e+es
move programming from FY 06/07 to FY 10/11
et Version 2 - 09/05/2006 et
"""" Version 1 - 03/17/2005 *****
Product of CTIPS Page 1 02/19/2009



| obey

sabuey) jo Alewiwing suesjen
g Juswyoeny

_ TYNOIS MIN QY ¥IAN A1O/MYVd
c6 9 200 Bugsix
126'L$ PPY 14 [2007 NOD VIN LHOL A4S SAdINYD. A3 IS NI 150504 3IM 1sIX3
: TYNOIS M3IN QY Y3IAIY A1O/MHVd
€ 9 Bupsix
18'7 18 PPY %0 OVYIND NOD V/N LHOL Add SRS, ST S LES0S0HIN six3
. TYNOIS M3N QY H3AIY A1O/MYY d
€20 9 e20 Bupsix
LS PPY ol |ea07] ad V/N LHOL A4 SNANYD QI31SHIVE NI L5050 3H nsix3
: TYNDIS MIN 'Y Y3IAR AIO/MHYVd
£48'71$ @18(eQ %0 Bugsix
$ OVINO 3d VIN LLOL Add SNAAYD QTTIISHIVE NI 1ES0S0MIN asix3
pIEASINOg (AINO S103royd
Aaliep o) preasinog ideyoeys | ALIOVdvO-NON) SNOILYOO1
woy yoeug Aung o) Bugsy wns| /N VIN NOD V/N 60/80 Add | SNOIYYA LV NOLLY.LIIEVHIY HO | 60709043 Bupsix3
dwn| 4o sy1wi 398foud sBuByD NOILONYLSNOOIY 'ONIOV NS IY
SAvOH ANV S13341S W00
JONVHD 40 NOILdIYOS3Q | @seasdaq | 921N0g pung | 8seyd | pawweiboud | Buiwweiboug 3711L LD3royd al dLy/diLd| 399foad
jasea.du| aq o} Add jualIng Jo Ad4d OdW M3\ J0
1S0D % Bunsixg
S F Juswpusuny
UOHEOYIPON SANEBNSIUILIPY 2dA | Juswpusury




Attachment C

Lump Sum Listings

Kern Council of Governments

Regional Surface Transportation Program

Lead PIN Project Descriptions

Tehachapi KERO060409 Change limils
Rehabilitation
Curry Street; Tehachapi Boulevard to Valley Boulevard

Prepared by Kern Council of Governments



Federal Transportation Improvement Program Amendment Policy

INTRODUCTION

Administrative Modifications or Amendments to the Federal Transportation Improvement Program shall be
submitted to Kern Council of Governments (Kermn COG) in writing (on agency letterhead). The request shall
show all recommended changes including a description of the revision. Kern COG staff shall determine if an
Administrative Modification or Amendment is necessary for the requested revision. That determination shall
be made in writing by Kern COG staff prior to presenting the requested revision to the Kern COG governing
Board.

The following procedures are applicable for processing modifications to the Federal Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (FSTIP). In accordance with the provisions of 23 CFR 450, transportation
improvement programs (TIPs) developed by Metropolitan Planning Organizations (MPOs) are incorporated
into the FSTIP and as such, these procedures are also applicable to TIP modifications.

In accordance with 23 CFR 450.216(n), projects in any of the first four years of the FSTIP may be moved to
any other of the first four years of the FSTIP subject to the project selection requirements of 23 CFR 450.220.
Such revisions do not require approval, provided expedited project selection procedures have been adopted in
accordance with 23 CFR 450.220 and the required interagency consultation or coordination is accomplished
and documented.

1) DEFINITIONS;:

A) Administrative Modifications or administrative actions are minor changes to the FSTIP/ TIP that:

1. Revise a project description without changing the project scope or conflicting with the environmental
document;

2. Revise the funding amount listed for a project’s phases. Additional funding is limited to the lesser of
25 percent of the project cost or $5 million, and programming capacity has to be available in the
FSTIF/FTIP prior to programming the modification, and documented in the support materials;

3. Cost decreases have no cap, however, the request to reduce the cost must originate from the project

sponsor and include an explanation for the decrease;

Change the source of funds;

Change a project lead agency;

Program federal funds for Advance Construction conversion;

Change program year of funds within the 4-year FTIP/FSTIP, provided Expedited Project Selection

Procedures are in place;

8. Splits or combines individually listed projects; as long as cost, schedule, and scope remain
unchanged;

9. Change required information for grouped or lump sum project listings; or,

10. Add or delete projects from grouped or lump sum project listings provided the funding amounts stay
within the funding change guidelines above (see Section 2).

11. Administrative modifications are allowed for the re-programming of projects for which CMAQ funds
were transferred to FTA in the prior FTIP and the FTA had not approved the grant yet. The project
can be programmed in the current FTIP via administrative modification as long as there is no change
in the original scope or cost, and the project needs to be programmed with “FTA 5307 (CMAQ
Transfer Funds)” in the FTIP,

12. Administrative modifications may be used for programming FTA projects from the previous FTIP.
The project can be programmed into the current FTIP via administrative modification as long as there
is no change in the original scope or cost. Prior year funding must be differentiated from the current
year funding by including narrative in the project description {or in “CTIPS MPO Comuments”
section) stating the year, amount and nature of the prior year funds.

> P O

1/15/09 Prepared by Kern Council of Governments 1



Federal Transportation Improvement Program Amendment Policy

13. Make minor changes to the FTA funded grouped project listings. Minor chan_st include changing the
number of transit vehicles purchased by 20% or less and changes to the fuel type of transit vehicles.
Kermn COG needs to take the change through its interagency consultation procedures to confirm that
the change in scope is minor.

Administrative modifications can be processed in accordance with these procedures provided that:

1. It does not affect the air quality conformity determination, including timely implementation of
Transportation Control Measures (TCMs), and

2. It does not impact financial constraint.

B) Amendments are all other modifications to FSTIP/TIP that are not Administrative Actions. Examples
include:

1. Introduction of a new project;
2. Scope changes that affect the approved air quality conformity analysis;

3. Funding changes that exceed 25% or impact the financial constraint of the funding program.

2) PROCEDURES:
A) Administrative Modifications (Administrative Actions)

Kern COG’s Executive Director has been delegated to approve Admuinistrative Modifications. Each Kern
COG approved administrative action will be forwarded to Caltrans Headquarters, Division of Transportation
Programming for approval on behalf of the Governor.

Once approved by Caltrans, on behalf of the Governor, the Administrative Modification will be incorporated
into California's FSTIP and no Federal action will be required. Caltrans will notify Kern COG, FHWA, and
FTA of the approved administrative action. If needed, Kern COG will demonstrate in a subsequent
amendment that the net financial change from each modification has been accounted.

B) Amendments

Amendments to the FSTIP must be developed in accordance with the provisions of 23 CFR 450.326 and/or 23
CFR 450.216, and approved by the Federal agencies in accordance with 23 CFR 450.218 and 23 CFR
450.328, Each Kem COG Board approved TIP amendment will be forwarded to Caltrans Headquarters,
Division of Transportation Programming for approval on behalf of the Governor. To expedite processing,
Kern COG will also forward a copy of the amendment to FHWA and FTA at the same time the amendment is
sent to Caltrans. Once approved by Caltrans, on behalf of the Governor, Caltrans will forward the amendment
to FHWA and/or FTA for Federal approval. Once approved by FHWA and/or FTA the amendment will be
incorporated into California's FSTIP. The FHWA and/or FTA approval will be addressed to Caltrans, with
copies to Kern COG.

3) DISPUTE RESOLUTION

If a question arises on the interpretation of the definition of an administrative action (modification), Caltrans,
Kemn COG, FHWA and FTA (the parties) will consult with each other to resolve the question. If after
consultation, the parties disagree on the definition of what constitutes an administrative action (modification),
the fina] decision rests with the FTA for transit projects and FHWA for highway projects.

1/15/09 Prepared by Kern Council of Governments 2



BEFORE THE KERN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF KERN
Resolution Mo. 09-06
In the matter of;

REVISEED FEDERAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AMENDMENT POLICY

WHEREAS, the Kern Council of Governments (Kern COG) is a Regicnal Transportation Planning
Agency (RTPA) and a Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the MPO is required to develop, maintain and endorse the Federal Transportation
Improvement Program (FTIP) with a Biannual Program of Projects for federal funding assistance: and

WHEREAS, the FTIP for the Kern region is a four-year schedule of multi modal transportation project
improvements of major freeways, expressways, arterials, urban collectors, bikeways, transit, rail and aviation
facilities; and

WHEZREAS, in cooperation with federal, state, and local agencies, FTIP amendments must be
reviewed for project content, financial constraint and air quality conformity; and

WHEREAS, additional revisions have been made to the FTIP Amendment Policy that update the
language to be consistent with federal surface transportation legislation.

NOwW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

Kerr Council of Governments adopts the revised Federal Transportation Improvement Program
Amendment Policy attached and made a part of Resolution No. 09-05 by this reference.

AUTHORIZED AND SIGNED THIS 15TH DAY OF JANUARY 2008.

AYES: l.essenevitch, Hill, Crump, Rosson, Morgan, Prout, Smith,
Wegman, Ehlert, Silver

NOES: None

ABSTAIN: one

ABSENT: Tarver, Scrivner, QJ/\MM (,%—\\

Thompson, McQuiston, Rubio CheryleeéNegman Chair
Kern Council of Governments

ATTEST:

I hereby certify that the/foregoing is a true copy of a resolution of the Kern Council of Governments duly
authorized at a regulgyly scheduled meeting held on the 15th day of January 2009.

LAY S .5,//1#! 4

Ronajd E. Brummeuz/Executive Director Date
Kern Council of Governments




